

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

### Chapter 39.

#### Resolve in favor of Peace Wentworth.

### Approved February 26, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Peace Wentworth of Wellington, One Hundred Dollars per year for three years, in full compensation, for the benefit of herself and children, on account of the death of her late husband, Daniel L. Wentworth, who was killed while engaged in the Military service of the State on the first day of October last.

#### Chapter 40.

#### Resolve for a reconnoisance and survey of a route for a Rail Road from Portland to Lake Champlain.

#### Approved February 28, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That the Board of Internal Improvement be authorized to cause a reconnoisance of a route for a Rail Road from the City of Portland in this State, to Lake Champlain, in the State of New York, and a survey of the same, to the line of the State of New Hampshire.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be authorized to draw his warrants upon the Treasury, from time to time, to defray the necessary expenses of said reconnoisance and survey, not exceeding Four Thousand Dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Board of Internal Improvement,—*Provided*, said Board shall consider a survey expedient after said reconnoisance. *And*, *Provided*, said City of Portland or any citizens thereof, shall pay or cause to be paid to the satisfaction of the Governor, one fifth part of all the expenses incurred by said reconnoisance and survey.